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4. HealthForceOntario 
HealthForceOntario is the provinceôs strategy to ensure that Ontarians have access to the right 

number and mix of qualified health care providers, now and in the future. 

The HealthForceOntario strategy is: 

¶ Identifying and addressing health human resource (HHR) needs. 

¶ Engaging partners in education and health care to develop skilled, knowledgeable 

providers and create the health care delivery teams that will make the most of their 

abilities. 

¶ Introducing new and expanded roles to increase the number of providers working in 

health care and build on the skills of those already in the system. 

¶ Making Ontario the employer-of-choice for all health care providers. 
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The Ministries of Health and Long-Term Care and Training, Colleges and Universities are 

delivering on the HealthForceOntario strategy in partnership with the provinceôs health care 

consumers and providers. 

5. Introduction 
A key component of the HealthForceOntario strategy is to identify Ontarioôs HHR needs 

through the development of evidence and analytical capacity. The Health Professions Database 

(HPDB) is the provincial HHR database that holds comprehensive information on regulated 

health professions. It is the primary HHR information resource in Ontario.  

The 2011 data represents over 245,000 regulated health care providers in Ontario. The 

information has improved and provides further knowledge of the work profiles of these health 

professions from the 2010 data.  

Note: Regulated professions who participated in the 2011 HPDB submission are: audiologists, chiropodists/podiatrists, chiropractors, dental 

hygienists, dental technologists, dentists, denturists, dietitians, massage therapists, medical laboratory technologists, medical radiation 
technologists, midwives, nurses, occupational therapists, opticians, optometrists, pharmacists, physiotherapists, psychologists, respiratory 

therapists and speech-language pathologists. Physicians are not included in the HPDB submission since comprehensive data is available through 

the Ontario Physician Human Resources Data Centre (OPHRDC).
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6. Regulated Health Professions in Ontario 
This section of the report provides information regarding all regulated health professions in 

Ontario using HPDB data as well as other supplemental sources. Any additional sources are 

listed where applicable.  

6.1 Demographics of Regulated Health Professions 

Table 1: Regulated Health Professionals ð 2008 through 2011 

 
Sources: 

1. Health Professions Database (HPDB), 2008 - 2011 Submissions 
2. 2008 ï 2009 Nurse Data: College of Nurses of Ontario (CNO), Membership Statistics Report 2012 

3. 2008 ï 2011 Physician Data: Ontario Physician Human Resources Data Centre (OPHRDC), Physicians in Ontario 2008 - 2011 

 
Notes: 

a) Beginning in 2011 only dental technologists holding a general certificate were  reported as óactiveô to the HPDB. This  methodology change 

makes comparisons with prior years difficult. 
b) This data includes active physician counts only. 

c) Nurse data for 2008 and 2009 is not available through the HPDB, making comparisons with 2010/11 data difficult. The CNO data utilized 
for 2008 and 2009 represents all nurses who renewed their membership with the college before the suspension date.  

 

  

Profession
2008 Total 2009 Total

2009 Annual 

% Change
2010 Total

2010 Annual 

% Change
2011 Total

2011 Annual 

% Change

2008 - 2011 % 

Change

Audiologists1 541 550 1.7% 563 2.4% 591 5.0% 9.2%

Chiropodists/Podiatrists1 504 522 3.6% 546 4.6% 580 6.2% 15.1%

Chiropractors1 3,542 3,650 3.0% 3,822 4.7% 4,015 5.0% 13.4%

Dental Hygienists1 9,204 10,547 14.6% 11,094 5.2% 11,671 5.2% 26.8%

Dental Technologists1,a 480 543 13.1% 556 2.4% 510 -8.3% 6.3%

Dentists1 8,339 8,293 -0.6% 8,504 2.5% 8,660 1.8% 3.8%

Denturists1 530 533 0.6% 547 2.6% 557 1.8% 5.1%

Dietitians1 2,906 3,044 4.7% 3,194 4.9% 3,332 4.3% 14.7%

Massage Therapists1 8,910 9,736 9.3% 10,125 4.0% 10,985 8.5% 23.3%

Medical Laboratory Technologists1 7,702 7,702 0.0% 7,706 0.1% 7,799 1.2% 1.3%

Medical Radiation Technologists1 6,324 6,520 3.1% 6,643 1.9% 6,707 1.0% 6.1%

Midwives1 403 482 19.6% 528 9.5% 555 5.1% 37.7%

Nurse Practitioners1,2,c 1,206 1,585 31.4% 1,694 6.9% 2,017 19.1% 67.2%

Occupational Therapists1 4,432 4,620 4.2% 4,771 3.3% 4,949 3.7% 11.7%

Opticians1 2,256 2,334 3.5% 2,450 5.0% 2,467 0.7% 9.4%

Optometrists1 1,579 1,695 7.3% 1,795 5.9% 1,910 6.4% 21.0%

Pharmacists1 11,426 11,895 4.1% 12,386 4.1% 12,891 4.1% 12.8%

Physicians3,b 23,767 24,358 2.5% 24,875 2.1% 25,480 2.4% 7.2%

Physiotherapists1 6,374 6,559 2.9% 6,835 4.2% 7,309 6.9% 14.7%

Psychologists1 3,072 3,044 -0.9% 3,069 0.8% 3,123 1.8% 1.7%

Registered Nurses1,2,c 111,014 111,717 0.6% 111,107 -0.5% 111,805 0.6% 0.7%

Registered Practical Nurses1,2,c 33,633 35,427 5.3% 35,562 0.4% 37,560 5.6% 11.7%

Respiratory Therapists1 2,510 2,595 3.4% 2,685 3.5% 2,757 2.7% 9.8%

Speech-Language Pathologists1
2,463 2,561 4.0% 2,652 3.6% 2,710 2.2% 10.0%

Total 253,117 260,512 2.9% 263,709 1.2% 270,940 2.7% 7.0%
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Table 2: Regulated Health Professionals by Sex ð 2011 

Profession Female Male 2011 Total 

Audiologists 474 117 591 

Chiropodists/Podiatrists 269 311 580 

Chiropractors 1,370 2,645 4,015 

Dental Hygienists 11,442 229 11,671 

Dental Technologists 93 417 510 

Dentists 2,666 5,994 8,660 

Denturists 136 421 557 

Dietitians 3,264 68 3,332 

Massage Therapists 8,697 2,288 10,985 

Medical Laboratory Technologists 6,364 1,435 7,799 

Medical Radiation Technologists 5,241 1,466 6,707 

Midwives 555 0 555 

Nurse Practitioners 1,909 108 2,017 

Occupational Therapists 4,605 344 4,949 

Opticians 1,217 1,250 2,467 

Optometrists 949 961 1,910 

Pharmacists 7,429 5,462 12,891 

Physicians2 9,176 16,304 25,480 

Physiotherapists 5,728 1,581 7,309 

Psychologists 2,058 1,065 3,123 

Registered Nurses 105,778 6,027 111,805 

Registered Practical Nurses 34,865 2,695 37,560 

Respiratory Therapists 1,964 793 2,757 

Speech-Language Pathologists 2,608 102 2,710 

Summary 218,857 52,083 270,940 

 
Sources: 

1. Health Professions Database, 2011 Submission 

2. Ontario Physician Human Resources Data Centre (OPHRDC), Physicians in Ontario 2011. 
 

Notes: 

a) This data includes active physician counts only. 

 



11 

 

Figure 1: Practice Site of Regulated Health Professionals by Local Health Integration 

Network (LHIN) ð 2011 (Proportion of Profession and Population in Parentheses) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2 
ë 1,945 (7.6%) 

 ̧11,699 (9.3%) 
Ą 6,331 (7.6%) 
Ä 962,597 (7.2%) 
 
 

 

4 
ë 2,643 (10.4%) 

 ̧14,289 (11.3%) 
Ą 8,730 (10.5%) 
Ä 1,417,934 (10.6%) 
 
 

 

5 
ë 980 (3.9%) 

 ̧3,587 (2.8%) 
Ą 3,558 (4.3%) 
Ä 836,732 (6.3%) 
 
 
 

 

6 
ë 1,677 (6.6%) 

 ̧7,565 (6.0%) 
Ą 6,709 (8.1%) 
Ä 1,184,476 (8.9%) 

11 
ë 3,110 (12.2%) 

 ̧13,820 (11.0%) 
Ą 8,770 (10.6%) 
Ä 1,260,922 (9.4%) 
 
 

 

12 
ë 687 (2.7%) 

 ̧4,581 (3.6%) 
Ą 2,679 (3.2%) 
Ä 462,200 (3.5%) 
 
 

 

13 
ë 930 (3.7%) 

 ̧7,808 (6.2%) 
Ą 3,353 (4.0%) 
Ä 565,374 (4.2%) 
 
 

 

14 
ë 463 (1.8%) 

 ̧3,614 (2.9%) 
Ą 1,503 (1.8%) 
Ä 238,492 (1.8%) 
 
 

 
ë Physicians (Proportion of all physicians) 

 ̧Nurses: Registered Nurses, Registered Practical Nurses and Nurse Practitioners (Proportion of all nurses) 

Ą Audiologists and Speech-Language Pathologists, Chiropodists/Podiatrists, Chiropractors, Dental Hygienists, Dental 

Technologists, Dentists, Denturists, Dietitians, Massage Therapists, Medical Laboratory Technologists, Medical Radiation 

Technologists, Midwives, Occupational Therapists, Opticians, Optometrists, Pharmacists, Physiotherapists, Psychologists, 

Respiratory Therapists (Proportion of regulated health professionals excluding physicians and nurses) 

Ä LHIN  Population (Proportion of Ontario population) 
 

1. Erie St. Clair 8. Central 

2. South West 9. Central East 

3. Waterloo Wellington 10. South East 

4. Hamilton Niagara Haldimand Brant 11. Champlain 

5. Central West 12. North Simcoe Muskoka 

6. Mississauga Halton 13. North East 

7. Toronto Central 14. North West 
 

Sources: 
1. Physician Data: Ontario Physician Human Resources Data Centre (OPHRDC), Physicians in Ontario 2011. 

2. Nurse and Other Health Professional Data: Health Professions Database, 2011 Submission. 

3. Population Data: Ontario Ministry of Finance, 2006 Census-Based Ministry of Finance Population Estimates (2001-2011) and Projections (2012-2036) 
for Local Health Integration Networks (Spring 2012). 

 

Notes: 

a) ñPhysicianò data includes active counts only. ñPhysicianò data refers to primary practice site only. 

b) Practice site information for all other health professionals refers to the first practice site listed in the HPDB. Not all health professionals who hold an 

active registration with their respective regulatory College listed a valid practice site in Ontario, or were practicing in their profession. As such numbers 

quoted above may not sum to 2011 totals. 
c) Massage therapists are not represented above  due to postal code data validation issues.   
 
 
 
 
 

 

3 
ë 1,096 (4.3%) 

 ̧6,203 (4.9%) 
Ą 4,353 (5.2%) 
Ä 757,943 (5.7%) 
 

1 
ë 876 (3.4%) 

 ̧6,271 (5.0%) 
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7 
ë 5,110 (20.1%) 

 ̧19,327 (15.3%) 
Ą 12,462 (15.0%) 

Ä 1,146,396 (8.6%) 

8 
ë 2,771 (10.9%) 

 ̧9,840 (7.8%) 
Ą 10,814 (13.0%) 

Ä 1,799,803 (13.5%) 

9 
ë 2,100 (8.2%) 

 ̧11,013 (8.7%) 
Ą 7,426 (8.9%) 
Ä 1,604,163 (12.0%) 

10 
ë 1,092 (4.3%) 

 ̧6,358 (5.0%) 
Ą 2,837 (3.4%) 

Ä 492,574 (3.7%) 
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6.2 Where to Find Data on Physicians 
The HPDB does not currently collect data on physicians. For information on physician data 

contact the Ontario Physician Human Resources Data Centre (OPHRDC) at: www.ophrdc.org.   

The OPHRDC is the definitive source for information on physicians in practice and postgraduate 

medical trainees in Ontario. Health planners, researchers, legislators and journalists as well as the 

general public can obtain full access by registering on the above listed website. 

http://www.ophrdc.org/
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7. Key Findings 
The data provided going forward pertains only to those health professions who 

participated in the HPDB 2011 Submission. The data listed below excludes information on 

physicians.  

7.1 Identifiers and Demographics 
¶ From 2010 to 2011, the supply of health professionals (excluding nurses) increased by 

4.0% reaching a total of 94,078 (+3.5% in 2010). Including nurses, the supply of 

regulated health professionals increased by 2.8% for a total of 245,460 in 2011. 

¶ The average age of health professionals (excluding nurses) was 43 years of age. Including 

nurses, the average age was 45 years. Both figures were unchanged from 2010 to 2011. 

¶ The proportion of female health professionals (excluding nurses) increased slightly from 

2010 to 2011. In 2010, 71.1% were female and 28.9% were male. In 2011, the 

distribution was 71.4% female and 28.6% male.  

o Including nurses the proportion of male health professionals increased slightly. In 

2010, 85.6% were female and 14.4% male. In 2011, the distribution was 85.4% 

female and 14.6% male. 

¶ The following proportion of health professionals (including nurses) reported the ability to 

provide professional services in: 

o English ï 99.7% in 2011 (99.5% in 2010). 

o French ï 8.9% in 2011 (8.5% in 2010). 

o Inuit and First Nations ï 0.2% in 2011 (0.2% in 2010). 

o A language other than English or French ï 20.4% in 2011 (20.9% in 2010). 

7.2 Registration and Certification 
¶ In 2011, the greatest proportion of health professionals (including nurses) were initially 

registered to practice in Ontario between the years 2000 and 2009 (33.6%). 

¶ In 2011, health professionals (including nurses) who registered to practice in Ontario for 

the first time represented 4.5% of the regulated health workforce.  

7.3 Education 
¶ The HPDB collected up to five levels of education within the profession for each health 

professional. The greatest proportion of health professionals (including nurses) completed 

their first reported level of education between 2000 and 2009 (27.6%). 5.3% of 

professionals completed their first level of education within the profession in 2010 or 

2011. 

¶ Most health professionals reported Canada as the country where they graduated from the 

first level of education in their profession (84.3%). 8.9% reported receiving their first 
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level of education outside Canada or United States, and 2.6% reported the United States. 

4.2% did not report the location where they received their first level of education. 

o Of health professionals initially educated in Canada 92.1% were educated in 

Ontario.  

7.4 Employment  
¶ 86.8% of health professionals (including nurses) that held an active registration in their 

profession reported working in their profession in Ontario. 2.1% reported working in 

their profession outside Ontario. 

¶ 9.8% of health professionals (including nurses) with an active registration reported not 

working in their profession. 

o 2.2% reported they were seeking work in their profession, 5.3% reported they 

were not seeking work in their profession, and 2.3% were on-leave. 

The HPDB collects information on up to three practice sites. While members with more than one 

practice location will often list their primary (most hours worked) location first, this is not 

always true. The below statistics refer only to the first reported practice site. 

¶ The following percentage of health professionals (including nurses) reported working: 

o Full-Time ï 61.3% of those who reported working in their profession in Ontario. 

o Part-Time ï 27.6% of those who reported working in their profession in Ontario. 

o Casual ï 9.0% of those who reported working in their profession in Ontario. 

Note:  
a) 2.2% of health professionals practicing in Ontario did not report, or, reported an unknown value for their Full-

Time/Part-Time/Casual Status. 

b) Excludes registered members whose practice status was listed as ñNot Working in the Professionò, ñWorking Outside 
Ontarioò or ñUnknownò. 

¶ The following percentage of all active health professionals reported their first practice 

site was located in: 

o Southern Ontario ï 65.6%. 

o Northern Ontario ï 6.6%. 

o Toronto Central LHIN ï 13.0%. 

o In Canada, Outside Ontario ï 1.0% 

o Outside Canada ï 1.7% 

Notes:  
a) 3.1% of active health professionals did not report a practice site óUnknown/Not Matchedô. 9.2% reported a value of ñNot 

Applicableò. 

b) Southern Ontario includes the following LHINs: Central, Central East, Central West, Champlain, Erie St. Clair, Hamilton 
Niagara Haldimand Brant, Mississauga Halton, North Simcoe Muskoka, South East, South West and Waterloo Wellington. 

c) Northern Ontario includes the following LHINS: North East and North West. 
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8. What Are Regulated Health 
Professions?  
 
In Ontario, regulated health professions are governed under the Regulated Health Professions 

Act, 1991 (RHPA) and health profession Acts which are its companion pieces.  Currently, there 

are 26 regulated health professions which are governed by laws administered by the Ministry of 

Health and Long-Term Care, under the RHPA.  Additionally, three new professions are in a 

transitional phase.  Once their regulatory frameworks have been established, their respective 

health profession Acts will be proclaimed into law and their regulatory colleges fully established. 

The objective of self-regulation under the RHPA is to protect the public from incompetent and 

unqualified individuals and to promote informed consumer choice through a system of scope of 

practice statements, controlled acts, protected titles, standards of practice and complaints and 

discipline processes.   

Each health profession Act establishes a self-governing regulatory college with a council 

comprised of a majority of elected professional members and a minority of publicly appointed 

individuals.  Regulatory colleges are responsible for implementation of the RHPA and ensuring 

that their members provide services in a safe, professional and ethical manner.  Additionally, 

health regulatory colleges are responsible for investigating complaints made by the public and 

disciplining members where appropriate. 
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9. Health Professions and the Health 
Professions Database 
Table 3: Summary of Health Professions in the HPBD 

Health Professionals Who Submitted Data in 2011 

Audiologists Midwives 

Chiropodists/Podiatrists Nurses 

Chiropractors Occupational Therapists 

Dental Hygienists Opticians 

Dentists Optometrists 

Dental Technologists Pharmacists 

Denturists Physiotherapists 

Dietitians Psychologists 

Massage Therapists Respiratory Therapists 

Medical Laboratory Technologists Speech-Language Pathologists 

Medical Radiation Technologists   

Health Professionals to be Included in the HPDB 

Homeopaths Pharmacy Technicians 

Kinesiologists Naturopaths 

Mental Health Therapists/Psychotherapists Traditional Chinese Medicine Practitioners 
 

10. Methods 
This section outlines the basic concepts behind the data provided in this document and the data 

collectionôs underlying methodology. These notes will help provide an understanding of the 

dataôs strengths and limitations and demonstrate how to interpret the data. 

10.1 Time Period of Reference 
The 2011 data represents a snapshot as of December 31, 2011. This 2011 data was submitted to 

the HPDB by June 2012.  

10.2 Population of Reference 
The population of reference (i.e. the individuals the data refers to) for the HPDB 2011 Stat Book 

includes all Ontario regulated health professionals (excluding physicians) who held active 

registration with their health regulatory College. Please refer to Table 1.  

For the purposes of the HPDB, the term ñactiveò means those health professionals who are 

actively registered with their College and able to practice in their profession in full or any one 

capacity (e.g. clinical, research, teaching, sales, health promotion, etc.). The statistics presented 



17 

 

do not include College members who hold educational certificates (i.e. are registered as students 

or interns).  

Figure 2: HPDB Population of Reference ð 2011 

 
 
 
 
Active Registrants and Registrants Who Became Inactive in 2011 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Inactive Registrants  Active Registrants 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Students and Interns                                   Active Registrants Minus Students and Interns 

 

10.3 Response Rates 
This summary is based on the 21 regulated health professions listed in this report.  

¶ This 2011 data includes some pre-existing and some newly collected information by each 

regulatory College. For a list of the data elements please see the Appendix. 

¶ The unknown rates for the data elements reported in this document are listed in Table 4 

below. 

¶ Not applicable rates were not included in the unknown rates listed in Table 4. 

Population of 
Reference for 
the HPDB 
2011 Stat 

Book 
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Table 4: Data Element Unknown Response Rates ð 2011 

 

% Unknown

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Language 1 0.1%

Language 2 6.2%

Language 3 8.0%

Language 4 8.3%

Language 5 8.3%

0.3%

Specialty 1 0.0%

Specialty 2 3.1%

Specialty 3 3.2%

Specialty 4 3.2%

Level of Education in Profession (The HPDB collects up to five levels of education in the 

profession. This report only displays information on the first level.)

Level 1
2.4%

Year of Graduation From Education in Profession the profession (The HPDB collects up to five 

levels of education in the profession. This report only displays information on the first level.)

Level 1
6.0%

Country of Graduation from Education in Profession (The HPDB collects up to five levels of 

education in the profession. This report only displays information on the first level.)

Level 1
4.2%

1.4%

4.1%

2.5%

8.3%

Employment Category (The HPDB collects information on up to 3 practice sites. This report 

only displays information on the first practice site.)

1st Site
3.1%

Full-Time/Part-Time/Casual Status (The HPDB collects information on up to 3 practice sites. 

This report only displays information on the first practice site.)

1st Site
3.2%

Practice Setting  (The HPDB collects information on up to 3 practice sites. This report only 

displays information on the first practice site.)

1st Site
3.0%

Employment Site by LHIN (The HPDB collects information on up to 3 practice sites. This report 

only displays information on the first practice site.)

1st Site
2.4%

Primary Role (The HPDB collects information on up to 3 practice sites. This report only displays 

information on the first practice site.)

1st Site
5.6%

Area of Practice Activity (The HPDB collects information on up to 3 practice sites. This report 

only displays information on the first practice site.)

1st Site
17.5%

Client Age Range (The HPDB collects information on up to 3 practice sites. This report only 

displays information on the first practice site.)

1st Site
6.7%

Number of Practice Weeks in the Past 12 Months

Average Number of Weekly Practice Hours in the Past 12 Months

Specialty Certification (The HPDB collects up to 10 levels of specialty certification. This report 

only displays information on the first four levels.)

Practice Status

More Than Three Practice Sites

Data Element

Registration Status

Class of Registration

Year of Birth

Language of Care

Year of Initial Registration to Practice in Ontario
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11. Want to Know More? 
If you have questions or require further information please feel free to contact the Health 

Workforce Evidence and Innovation Unit, Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care at: 

forecasting@healthforceontario.ca.  

mailto:forecasting@healthforceontario.ca
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12. Identifiers and Demographics 
 

The supply of health professionals that held an active registration with their regulatory College 

(excluding students and interns) increased from 2010 to 2011 by 2.8% from 238,834 to 245,460.  
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12.1 Supply  
Between 2010 and 2011 only one profession reported a decrease in supply: 

¶ The following health professions indicated significant growth in their supply:  

o Nurse Practitioners (+19.1%). 

o Massage Therapists (+8.5%). 

o Physiotherapists (+6.9%). 

¶ The following health professions indicated a decrease or minimal growth in supply:  

o Dental Technologists (-8.3%). Beginning in 2011 only Dental Technologists 

holding a general certificate of registration were reported as active to the HPDB. 

This methodology change makes data comparisons with prior years difficult. 

o Opticians (+0.7%). 

o Medical Radiation Technologists (+1.0%). 

Table 5: Number of HPDB Health Professionalsð 2008 through 2011 

 

12.2 HPDB Unique Identifier 
To ensure that Ontarians have access to the right number and mix of qualified health care 

providers the ministry needs an accurate count of regulated health professionals across time and 

professions. To achieve this objective a provincial unique identifier (UID) is assigned by 

regulatory Colleges to each individual health professional. 

Profession 2008 Total 2009 Total 2010 Total 2011 Total

2010 - 2011 

% Change

Massage Therapists 8,910 9,736 10,125 10,985 8.5%

Physiotherapists 6,374 6,559 6,835 7,309 6.9%

Optometrists 1,579 1,695 1,795 1,910 6.4%

Chiropodists/Podiatrists 504 522 546 580 6.2%

Dental Hygienists 9,204 10,547 11,094 11,671 5.2%

Midwives 403 482 528 555 5.1%

Chiropractors 3,542 3,650 3,822 4,015 5.0%

Audiologists 541 550 563 591 5.0%

Dietitians 2,906 3,044 3,194 3,332 4.3%

Pharmacists 11,426 11,895 12,386 12,891 4.1%

Occupational Therapists 4,432 4,620 4,771 4,949 3.7%

Respiratory Therapists 2,510 2,595 2,685 2,757 2.7%

Speech-Language Pathologists 2,463 2,561 2,652 2,710 2.2%

Dentists 8,339 8,293 8,504 8,660 1.8%

Denturists 530 533 547 557 1.8%

Psychologists 3,072 3,044 3,069 3,123 1.8%

Medical Laboratory Technologists 7,702 7,702 7,706 7,799 1.2%

Medical Radiation Technologists 6,324 6,520 6,643 6,707 1.0%

Opticians 2,256 2,334 2,450 2,467 0.7%

Dental Technologists 480 543 556 510 -8.3%

Sub-Total 83,497 87,425 90,471 94,078 4.0%

Nurse Practitioners ~ ~ 1,694 2,017 19.1%

Registered Nurses ~ ~ 111,107 111,805 0.6%

Registered Practical Nurses ~ ~ 35,562 37,560 5.6%

Total (Including Nurses) 83,497 87,425 238,834 245,460 2.8%



22 

 

A ministry developed unique identifier tool is used by participating regulatory Colleges to assign 

the UID to each member. Each College used the same six pieces of information such as legal 

first and last name to populate the tool and assign a permanent number. This permanent UID 

number is not re-assigned at any point. The number does not contain any information within it 

and replaces the name of the member when the information is submitted to the HPDB.   

¶ An analysis of the unique identifier assigned to each health professional revealed that 185 

health professionals (including nurses) were registered in more than one health 

profession. This excludes 514 nurses registered as both Registered Practical Nurses and 

Registered Nurses. 

Figure 3: Number of Health Professionals Registered with Multiple Regulatory 
Colleges - 2011 

 

12.3 Age and Sex 
¶ The average age of regulated health professionals was unchanged from 2010 to 2011 at 

45. The average age excluding nurses would also have remained unchanged at 43. 

¶ The 2011 HPDB data did not include information on physicians; however comparable 

data was available through the Ontario Physician Human Resources Data Centre. In 

2011, the average age of physicians was 51, unchanged from 2010. 

Note: 

Although physician average age is high, relative to other regulated health professions, they often do not exhibit the same 

retirement patterns. A 2011 report entitled óPutting Away the Stethoscope for Good?ò by the Canadian Institute for Health 

Information (CIHI) indicates that many physicians remain active beyond the ótraditionalô retirement age of 65.  
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Table 6: Average Age of Health Professionals ð 2010 - 2011 

 

¶ In 2011, 24.3 % of regulated health professionals were below the age of 35, 51.4% were 

between the ages of 35 and 54, and 24.3% were over the age of 55. 

o Professions reporting the highest proportion of members under age 35 were: Massage 

Therapists (41.2%), Dental Hygienists (40.2%), and Respiratory Therapists (35.9%). 

o Professions reporting the highest proportion of members age 55+ were: Psychologists 

(44.7%), Dental Technologists (36.5%), and Dentists (33.8%). 

Profession 2010 Average Age 2011 Average Age

Psychologists 52 52

Dental Technologists 51 50

Dentists 48 49

Medical Laboratory Technologists 47 48

Denturists 46 46

Opticians 45 46

Registered Nurses 46 46

Nurse Practitioners 45 45

Pharmacists 45 45

Chiropodists/Podiatrists 43 43

Chiropractor 42 43

Medical Radiation Technologists 43 43

Optometrists 43 43

Registered Practical Nurses 44 43

Audiologists 43 42

Physiotherapists 42 42

Speech-Language Pathologists 41 42

Dietitians 41 41

Midwives 40 40

Occupational Therapists 40 40

Respiratory Therapists 39 40

Dental Hygienists 38 38

Massage Therapists 38 38

Total Average Age 45 45
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Figure 4: Age Distribution of Health Professions ð 2011 

 

¶ The proportion of female health professionals (excluding nurses) increased from 2010 to 

2011. In 2010, 71.1% were female and 28.9% were male. In 2011, the distribution was 

71.4% female and 28.6% male. 

¶ Including nurses, the proportion of males increased from 2010 to 2011. In 2010, 85.6 % 

were female and 14.4% were male. In 2011, the distribution was 85.4% female and 

14.6% male. 

¶ The sex distribution of health professionals varies greatly by profession. In 2011, the 

health professions with the greatest proportion of: 

o Females were: Midwives (100.0%), Dental Hygienists (98.0%), and Dietitians 

(98.0%). 

o Males were: Dental Technologists (81.8%), Denturists (75.6%), and Dentists 

(69.2%). 
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Figure 5: Sex Distribution of Health Professionals ð 2011 

 

12.4 Language of Care 
The HPDB collects up to five languages in which a regulated health professional is able to 

provide professional services. 

The following proportion of health professionals (including nurses) reported the ability to 

provide professional services in: 

¶ English ï 99.7 (99.5% in 2010). 

¶ French ï 8.9% (8.5% in 2010).  

¶ A language other than English or French ï 20.4% (20.9% in 2010). 

¶ A First Nations or Inuit language ï 0.2% (0.2% in 2010). 

¶ The Champlain LHIN had the highest proportion of health professionals who could 

provide professional services in French (38.0%). Health professionals in the Northeast 

LHIN also reported an above average proportion (15.0%). 

¶ The Central West LHIN had the lowest proportion (0.9%) of members reporting the 

ability to provide serivces in French, followed by the North West LHIN (1.0%). 

¶ Professions with the greatest proportion of individuals who could provide professional 

services in French included: Audiologists (17.9%), Physiotherapists (15.5%), and 

Optometrists (14.7%).  
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Figure 6: Distribution of Health Professionals Able to Provide Professional Services 
in French by LHIN ð 2011 

 
 
Notes: 
a) These percentages do not add to 100% as only those members who can provide professional services in French and who have a valid 

Ontario postal code are listed above.  
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13. Registration and Certification 
The HPDB collects specialty certification information for the following health professions: 

Dental Hygienists, Dentists, Medical Laboratory Technologists, Medical Radiation 

Technologists, and Nurse Practitioners. 
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13.1 Year of Initial Registration to Practice in Ontario 
¶ The HPDB collects data from health professionals regarding the first year they registered 

to practice in their profession in Ontario. 

¶ In 2010 and 2011, the largest proportion of health professionals (including nurses) were 

initially registered to practice in Ontario between the years 2000 and 2009 (from 35.2% 

in 2010 to 33.6% in 2011).  

¶ 4.4% of health professionals were initially registered to practice in Ontario in 2011. 

Note: This may not capture all members registered in 2011. Some regulatory college registration and/or renewal 

periods will overlap or end prior to December 31st. 

¶ By the end of December 2011, 85 health professionals had met the necessary 

requirements to become registered with their respective regulatory Colleges starting in 

2012.  

Table 7: Health Professionals by Year of Initial Registration to Practice in Ontario ð 
2011 

 

13.2 Specialty Certification 
The HPDB collects specialty certification information for only those health professions that have 

specialties formally identified in their corresponding Ontario regulatory act (e.g. the Medical 

Laboratory Technology Act, 1991). The HPDB collects specialty certification information for the 

following professions: Dental Hygienists, Dentists, Medical Laboratory Technologists, Medical 

Radiation Technologists, and Nurse Practitioners.  

Specialty certification is defined (for the purposes of the HPDB) as a particular subject area or 

branch of a profession for which the member has been certified. The HPDB collects up to 10 

specialties for each health professional within the five professions. 

¶ Of active Dentists: 

o 85.4% were certified to practice general dentistry (no specialty).  

o 14.5% were certified in a specialty and as a general dentist.  

o 0.0% were certified solely in a specialty (e.g. orthodontics). 

¶ Dental Hygienists held a specialty in: 

Year of Initial Registration to Practice in Ontario Headcount % of Total

< 1970 6,182 2.5%

1970 ~ 1979 32,019 13.0%

1980 ~ 1989 39,989 16.3%

1990 ~ 1999 62,048 25.3%

2000 ~ 2009 82,448 33.6%

2010 11,208 4.6%

2011 10,849 4.4%

2012 85 0.0%

Unknown/Not Reported 632 0.3%

Total 245,460 100.0%
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o General dental hygiene ï 97.5%. 

o Restorative dental hygiene ï 2.5%. 

¶ Medical Radiation Technologists held a specialty in: 

o Radiography ï 69.0%. 

o Magnetic Resonance ï 5.2%. 

o Radiation Therapy ï 14.6%. 

o Nuclear Medicine ï 11.1%. 

¶ Nurse Practitioners held a specialty in: 

o Adult ï 19.2%. 

o Pediatric ï 8.3%. 

o Primary Health Care ï 73.2%. 

¶ A Medical Laboratory Technologist can hold certification in up to 10 specialties (see 

following table). In 2011, most Medical Laboratory Technologists held a general 

certificate (84.5%). 
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Table 8: Specialty Certification of Dental Hygienists, Dentists, Medical Laboratory 
Technologists, Medical Radiation Technologists and Nurse Practitioners ð 2011 

 
Note: 

For each profession, percentages may add to more than 100%. This is because health professionals may hold certification in more than one 

specialty. The exception is dental hygienists who cannot hold more than one specialty certificate concurrently. 

Specialty Certification Proportion of Membership That Held Specialty Certificate

General 97.5%

Restorative Dental Hygiene 2.5%

Specialty Certification Proportion of Membership That Held Specialty Certificate

General Dentistry 99.9%

Orthodontics 4.2%

Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 2.3%

Periodontics 2.1%

Endodontics 2.7%

Paediatric Dentistry 1.4%

Prosthodontics 0.8%

Public Health Dentistry 0.2%

Dental Anaesthesia 0.1%

Oral Pathology 0.2%

Oral Radiology 0.1%

Oral Medicine 0.0%

Specialty Certification Proportion of Membership That Held Specialty Certificate

General Certificate 84.5%

Microbiology 4.3%

Cytology 3.5%

Haematology 3.1%

Biochemistry 3.7%

Cytogenetics - Genetics 1.6%

Molecular Genetics 1.7%

Histology 1.6%

Immunology 0.9%

Transfusion Science 0.4%

Specialty Certification Proportion of Membership That Held Specialty Certificate

Radiography 69.0%

Radiation Therapy 14.6%

Nuclear Medicine 11.1%

Magnetic Resonance 5.2%

Specialty Certification Proportion of Membership That Held Specialty Certificate

Adult 19.2%

Pediatric 8.3%

Primary Health Care 73.2%

Dental Hygienists

Dentists

Medical Laboratory Technologists

Medical Radiation Technologists

Nurse Practitioners
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14. Education 
Education completed in the profession is dependent on each health professionsô entry-to-practice 

requirements. 
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14.1 Education in the Profession 
The HPDB collects up to five levels of education within the profession for each regulated health 

professional. This education may have been completed in or outside of Canada. The following 

education data should be interpreted with caution as education completed outside of Canada may 

or may not be deemed equivalent to education which was completed in Canada.   

¶ 84.3% of health professionals reported completing their first level of education in their 

profession within Canada, 2.6% in the United States, and 8.9% outside of Canada and the 

United States (4.2% were reported as unknown or not applicable).  

¶ Of health professionals who reported completing their first level of education in their 

profession within Canada, 92.1% graduated in Ontario. 

Table 9: Province of Graduation from Education in the Profession (First Level Only) - 
2011 

 

¶ The largest proportion of health professionals reported completing their first level of 

education in their profession between 2000 and 2009. 

¶ 5.3% of health professionals reported completing their first level of education in their 

profession in 2010 or 2011. 

  

Province of Education in Profession, 1st Level 2011 %

Ontario 190,478 92.1%

Quebec 6,502 3.1%

Nova Scotia 2,310 1.1%

Manitoba 1,701 0.8%

Alberta 1,617 0.8%

British Columbia 1,382 0.7%

Newfoundland And Labrador 1,104 0.5%

Saskatchewan 853 0.4%

New Brunswick 787 0.4%

Prince Edward Island 129 0.1%

Yukon Territory 12 0.0%

Northwest Territory 12 0.0%

Nunavut 4 0.0%

Total 206,891 100.0%
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Figure 7: Health Professionals by Year of Graduation from Education in the 
Profession (First Level Only) ð 2011 
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15. Employment 
The HPDB collects data on up to three practice sites for each regulated health professional. In 

2011, 88.9% of health professionals reported practicing in their profession in some capacity. 
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15.1 Employment ð General 
The HPDB 2011 Stat Book reports on the number of health professionals who held an active 

registration with their health regulatory College and were eligible to practice in their profession.  

Although these health professionals were eligible to work in the profession, how many were 

actually working versus not working, how many were working in Ontario? The HPDB collects 

this information through the Practice Status data element. 

¶ In 2011, 88.9% of health professionals reported working in their profession in some 

capacity. This was an increase from 88.6% in 2010 (from 211,524 to 218,110). 

o In 2011, 86.8% of health professionals reported working in their profession in 

Ontario. This was an increase from 86.3% in 2010 (from 206,056 to 212,933). 

¶ In 2011, 9.8% of health professionals reported not working in their profession. This was a 

decrease from 10.0% in 2010 (from 23,878 to 23,955).  

o Of the 9.8% (23,955) of health professionals not working in their profession, 

23.9% (5,717) were on-leave, 22.3% (5,353) were seeking work in their 

profession, and 53.8% (12,885) were not seeking work in their profession. 

Table 10: Practice Status of Health Professionals - 2011 

 
 

Profession

Working in 

Profession

% 

Working

Not working in 

Profession

% Not 

Working

Unknown/Not 

Reported

% 

Unknown
Total

Audiologists 569 96.3% 15 2.5% 7 1.2% 591

Chiropodists 575 99.1% 0 0.0% 5 0.9% 580

Chiropractor 3,975 99.0% 1 0.0% 39 1.0% 4,015

Dental Hygienists 11,379 97.5% 292 2.5% 0 0.0% 11,671

Dental Technologists 505 99.0% 0 0.0% 5 1.0% 510

Dentists 8,577 99.0% 0 0.0% 83 1.0% 8,660

Denturists 557 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 557

Dietitians 2,775 83.3% 466 14.0% 91 2.7% 3,332

Massage Therapists 9,948 90.6% 849 7.7% 188 1.7% 10,985

Medical Laboratory Technologists 6,545 83.9% 192 2.5% 1,062 13.6% 7,799

Medical Radiation Technologists 6,136 91.5% 339 5.1% 232 3.5% 6,707

Midwives 491 88.5% 64 11.5% 0 0.0% 555

Nurse Practitioners 1,932 95.8% 85 4.2% 0 0.0% 2,017

Occupational Therapists 4,661 94.2% 241 4.9% 47 0.9% 4,949

Opticians 2,344 95.0% 113 4.6% 10 0.4% 2,467

Optometrists 1,890 99.0% 20 1.0% 0 0.0% 1,910

Pharmacists 11,441 88.8% 0 0.0% 1,450 11.2% 12,891

Physiotherapists 6,075 83.1% 1,112 15.2% 122 1.7% 7,309

Psychologists 2,928 93.8% 195 6.2% 0 0.0% 3,123

Registered Nurses 97,444 87.2% 14,361 12.8% 0 0.0% 111,805

Registered Practical Nurses 32,267 85.9% 5,293 14.1% 0 0.0% 37,560

Respiratory Therapists 2,571 93.3% 185 6.7% 1 0.0% 2,757

Speech-Language Pathologists 2,525 93.2% 132 4.9% 53 2.0% 2,710

Summary 218,110 88.9% 23,955 9.8% 3,395 1.4% 245,460
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Table 11: Practice Status of Health Professionals ôNot Working in Professionõ ð 2011 

 
 

15.2 Employment ð First Practice Site 
As was noted previously, the HPDB collects data on up to three practice sites for each regulated 

health professional. The employment site information in this section refers only to the first 

reported practice site.  

The Employment Category data element captures the employment status of regulated health 

professionals with their employer.  

¶ From 2010 to 2011, the proportion of health professionals who reported permanent 

employment increased from 67.5% to 67.7%. 

Figure 8: Employment Category of Health Professionals (First Practice Site) ð 2011 

 
 
Note:  

Percentages may not add to 100% exactly. This is due to rounding. 

 

¶ From 2010 to 2011, the proportion of actively registered health professionals who 

reported full -time employment increased from 54.8% to 55.1%.  

Practice Status - Not working in Profession

Total Not 

Working in 

Profession

% Not Working 

in Profession

% of All Active 

Professionals

On leave - not practising in profession because on leave 5,717 23.9% 2.3%

Not working and seeking work in profession 3,950 16.5% 1.6%

Working outside of the profession and seeking work in profession 1,403 5.9% 0.6%

Not working and not seeking work in profession 5,604 23.4% 2.3%

Working out side of the profession and not seeking working in profession7,281 30.4% 3.0%

Total 23,955 100.0% 9.8%

67.7%

9.1%

2.8%

8.1%

9.2%
3.1%

Permanent

Self-Employed

Temporary

Casual

Not Applicable

Unknown/Not
Reported
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o Of the 86.8% of health professionals who reported their practice status as working 

in the profession in Ontario in 2011, 61.3% reported full-time employment.  

Figure 9: Full-Time/Part-Time/Casual Status of Health Professionals (First Practice 
Site) ð 2011 

 
 

The Practice Setting data element captures the employment setting/facility were regulated health 

professionals primarily practice. There over 30 different pracitce setting values captured by the 

HPDB.  

¶ In both 2010 and 2011the most commonly reported practice setting was hospital (35.8% 

in 2010 and 36.0% in 2011).  

55.1%24.5%

8.1%

9.2% 3.2% Full-Time
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Figure 10: Practice Setting of Health Professionals (First Practice Site) ð  
2011 

 
 
Note:  

Percentages may not add to 100% exactly. This is due to rounding. 

¶ In both 2010 and 2011 the majority of health professionals reported their primary role 

was service provider (71.9% in 2010 and 72.6% in 2011).  

Figure 11: Primary Role of Health Professionals (First Practice Site) ð 2011 

 
 
Note: 

a) Percentages may not add to 100% exactly. This is due to rounding. 

The Area of Practice Activity data element captures the major focus of activities for services 

provided at each practice site.  


